

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 AUG 29 PM 1:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY CLERK

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No. 42869-5-II**

**PATRICK ROJAS
Appellant,
And
DANIELLE LYNN SCHNEIDER and ERIC JOHN SCHNEIDER,
jointly and severally and the marital community thereof,
Respondent.**

Brief of Respondent

Talis M. Abolins
WSBA #21222
of Campbell, Dille, Barnett & Smith, PLLC
317 South Meridian
P.O. Box 488
Puyallup, WA 98371
(253) 848-3513
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Description</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 8 |
| A. A Trial Court May Properly Dismiss A Claim When The Plaintiff's Assertion Of The Fifth Amendment Unjustly Prevents The Defendants From Defending Themselves. | 8 |
| B. The Trial Court Properly Balanced The Relevant <u>Serafino</u> Factors Before Dismissing Patrick's Claims. | 11 |
| III. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <u>Bramble v. Kleindienst</u> , 357 F. Supp. 1028, 1035-36 (D.C. Colo. 1973) | 9 |
| <u>Brown v. Ames</u> , 346 F. Supp. 1176, 1177-78 (D. Minn. 1972) | 9 |
| <u>Lyons v. Johnson</u> , 415 F.2d 540, 541 (9 th Cir. 1969) | 8, 9, 17 |
| <u>Mohr v. Grant</u> , 152 Wn.2d 812, 822, 108 P.3d 768 (2005) | 15 |
| <u>Penn Communications Specialties, Inc. v. Hess</u> , 65 F.R.D.510 (E.D. Pa. 1975) | 9, 18 |
| <u>Reid v. Pierce County</u> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 205, 961 P.2d 333 (1998) | 16 |
| <u>Serafino v. Hasbro</u> , 82 F.3d 515, 516 and 518-19 (1 st Cir. 1996) | 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18 |
| <u>Stop & Shop Cos. v. Interstate Cigar Co.</u> , 110 F.R.D. 105, 108 (D. Mass. 1986) | 9 |
| <u>Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</u> , 156 Wn.App. 787, 234 P.3d 332 (2010) | 15 |
